Based on the above results, the Open Offer was under-subscribed by 287,747,677 Offer
Shares. In accordance with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has
procured subscription of 287,747,677 Offer Shares by subscribers who are Independent
Third Parties.

Despatch of share certificates and commencements of dealings in the Offer Shares

It is expected that the share certificates for the Offer Shares in respect of the valid
acceptances of the Offer Shares under the Application Forms will be despatched to those
relevant Shareholders’ addresses (as shown on the register of members of the Company) by
ordinary post on or before Tuesday, 4 December 2012 at their own risks.

Dealings in the Offer Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to commence at 9:00 a.m.
on Wednesday, 5 December 2012.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge and information, the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after completion of the Open Offer is as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before

the completion of the

Open Offer

Immediately after

the completion of the

Open Offer

Number of
Consolidated

Shares
Approximate

%

Number of
Consolidated

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Yang (Note 1) 26,845,315 19.25 107,381,260 19.25
Mr. Tam Siu Ki (Note 2) 23,631,000 16.95 23,631,000 4.24
Subscribers procured by the
Underwriter — — 287,747,677 51.60

Other public Shareholders 88,948,617 63.80 138,939,791 24.91

Total 139,424,932 100.00 557,699,728 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Yang, the executive Director and the Chairman of the Company, has given an Irrevocable

Undertaking in favour of the Company and the Underwriter to subscribe for or procure subscription for

80,535,945 Offer Shares to which Mr. Yang is entitled under the Open Offer.

2. Based on the notice of disclosure of interests published on the website of the Stock Exchange, Mr. Tam

Siu Ki held 23,631,000 Consolidated Shares as at the date of this announcement. To the best of the

Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, Mr. Tam Siu Ki is a

third party independent of, not acting in concert (within the meanings of the Takeovers Code) with and